

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: 25F00213

Contract Name: CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM-Special Road Fund-Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239-Improvement of Intersection at Maharlika Highway-K0484+135

Location of the Contract: Polangui, Albay (3rd Legislative District)

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR

Old Airport Road, Brgy. 40, Cruzada, Legazpi City

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 4th day of July, 2025, by and between:

The GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES through the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) represented herein by VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III, duly authorized for this purpose, with main office address at Old Airport Road, Brgy. 40, Cruzada, Legazpi City, hereinafter referred to as the "ENTITY";

-and-

GOLDEN TILLER CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with main office address at Purok 2, San Roque, Bascaran, Daraga, Albay, represented herein by GEORGINA O. BEGUIRAS, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the ENTITY is desirous that the CONTRACTOR executed the Works under 25F00213 CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM-Special Road Fund-Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239-Improvement of Intersection at Maharlika Highway-K0484+135, Polangui, Albay (3rd Legislative District) hereinafter called "the Works" to be completed within 103 calendar days and the ENTITY has accepted the Calculated Bid of the CONTRACTOR for the execution and completion of the Works at the calculated unit bid prices shown, or a total Contract price of FOURTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN PESOS & 95/100 ONLY (P14,186,587.95)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
Part A	Facilities for the Engineers				
A.1.1(6)	Provision of Combined Field Office, Laboratory & Living Quarters Building for the Engineer (Rental Basis)	3.43	mo.	11,135.29	38,194.04
Part B	Other General Requirements				
B.5	Project Billboard/Signboard (COA)	1.00	each	4,679.49	4,679.49
B.5	Project Billboard/Signboard (DPWH)	2.00	each	3,194.99	6,389.98
B.7(2)	Occupational Safety and Health Program	1.00	l.s.	190,022.57	190,022.57
B.8 (2)	Traffic Management	1.00	l.s.	119,572.99	119,572.99
B.9	Mobilization/Demobilization	1.00	l.s.	106,784.44	106,784.44
I	Installation of Road Safety Facilities				
Part C	Earthworks				
101(6)	Removal of Structures/Obstruction, Concrete	67.00	cu.m.	1,806.59	121,041.53
102(2)	Surplus Common Excavation	374.00	cu.m.	190.95	71,415.30
104(1)a	Embankment from roadway/structure excavation, Common Soil	16.00	cu.m.	301.76	4,828.16
105(1)a	Subgrade Preparation, Common Material	810.00	sq.m.	19.84	16,070.40

MA. TERESA B. ARMARIO
Chief Administrative Officer

GEORGINA O. BEGUIRAS
Owner

VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III
Regional Director

(Chief, Maintenance Division)

ARNEL L. SAMSON
Engineer V

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: 25F00213

Contract Name: **CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM-Special Road Fund-Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239-Improvement of Intersection at Maharlika Highway-K0484+135**

Location of the Contract: **Polangui, Albay (3rd Legislative District)**

MA. TERESA B. ARMARIO
Chief Administrative Officer

GEORGINA O. BEGUIRAS
Owner

VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III
Regional Director

(Chief, Maintenance Division)

ARNEL L. SAMSON
Engineer V

By:

Part D	Subbase and Base Course				
207(1)a	Portland Cement treated Plant Mix Course, New Soil Aggregate	86.00	cu.m.	2,825.31	242,976.66
Part E	Surface Course				
311(7)b5	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement with Macro Synthetic Fibers, 0.30m. thk., 7 days	688.60	sq.m.	2,968.07	2,043,813.00
Part G	Drainage and Slope Protection Structure,				
	Drainage Structure, L=188.00 I.m.				
103(1)a	Structure Excavation, Common Soil (Lined Canal)	293.00	cu.m.	321.54	94,211.22
103(3)	Foundation Fill (Lined Canal)	39.00	cu.m.	1,062.05	41,419.95
403(4)a1	Structural Steel, furnished and fabricated, Grade 36 (Lined Canal)	1,220.00	kg.	97.61	119,084.20
404(1)a	Reinforcing Steel, Grade 40 (Lined Canal)	7,797.00	kg.	63.53	495,343.41
404(2)	Reinforcing Steel (Plain/Round) (Grade 40)(Lined Canal)	122.00	kg.	63.53	7,750.66
405(1)a3	Structural Concrete, 20.68 Mpa, Class A, 28 days (Lined Canal)	124.00	cu.m.	7,127.05	883,754.20
Part H	Miscellaneous Structures				
	Gender and Development Attribution and Road Safety				
	a. Roadside Furnitures				
103(1)a	Structure Excavation, Common Soil	19.00	cu.m.	321.54	6,109.26
103(3)	Foundation Fill	1.00	cu.m.	1,062.05	1,062.05
404(1)a	Reinforcing Steel, Grade 40	373.00	kg.	63.53	23,696.69
405(1)a3	Structural Concrete, 20.68 Mpa, Class A, 28 days	6.00	cu.m.	7,127.05	42,762.30
600(7)	Curb and Gutter, Precast	188.00	pc	2,324.86	437,073.68
612(1)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, White	79.00	sq.m.	896.07	70,789.53
612(2)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, Yellow	48.00	sq.m.	991.20	47,577.60
	b. Road Safety Facilities				
605(1)ak1	Warning Signs, 300mm x 450mm, W6-3, Pedestrian and School Signs Cross only at Ped Xing	3.00	each	5,803.56	17,410.68
605(2)u1	Regulatory Signs, 450x750 mm, R5-1PA, Parking Signs No Parking (Pilipino Worded)(Plate	4.00	each	9,804.11	39,216.44
605(2)ad1	Regulatory Signs, 400 x 600 mm, R5-10, Parking Signs Do Not Block Intersection	3.00	each	7,876.73	23,630.19
623(1)c	Traffic Signal Controller (32 Signal Group)	1.00	Lot	2,272,125.34	2,272,125.34
623(3)b	Detector Card/Board-16 Channel	1.00	each	107,883.00	107,883.00
623(4)d	Vehicular Signal Head, LED Type (200 mm-6 Aspect)	3.00	set	104,217.88	312,653.64
623(4)h	Vehicular Signal Head, LED Type (300 mm-6 Aspect)	3.00	set	146,989.44	440,968.32
623(5)	Pedestrian Signal Head, LED-Type	16.00	each	59,058.08	944,929.28
623(7)	Vehicle Detector Video Camera Type	3.00	zone	373,088.76	1,119,266.28
623(8)	Pedestrian Pushbutton Assembly	8.00	each	32,865.40	262,923.20
623(10)a	Traffic Signal Pole Type A	3.00	unit	373,720.58	1,121,161.74
623(10)b	Traffic Signal Pole Type B	3.00	unit	234,643.07	703,929.21
623(10)d	Traffic Signal Pole Type D	1.00	unit	70,438.36	70,438.36

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: **25F00213**

Contract Name: **CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM-Special Road Fund-Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239-Improvement of Intersection at Maharlika Highway-K0484+135**

Location of the Contract: **Polangui, Albay (3rd Legislative District)**

623(11)e	Traffic Signal Conduit Trenching on Concrete Sidewalk (100mm dia. Single Barrel)	37.00	l.m.	1,726.98	63,898.26
623(12)	Traffic Signal Cabling	1.00	l.s.	1,377,101.93	1,377,101.93
623(13)	Traffic Signal Handhole	3.00	unit	8,889.83	26,669.49
623(14)	Protection Cage for traffic signal controller	1.00	unit	45,959.28	45,959.28
FOURTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN PESOS & 95/100 ONLY					P14,186,587.95

MA. TERESA B. ARMARIO
Chief Administrative Officer

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. In this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT:

1. This Contract Agreement

2. Documents forming part of the Contract Agreement:

a. Bidding Documents for the Contract (Annex "A")

By:

GEORGINA O. BEGUIRAS
Owner

VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III
Regional Director

By:

ARNEL L. SAMSON
Engineer V
(Chief, Maintenance Division)

- b. CONTRACTOR's Calculated Bid in the Form of Bid including its Technical and Financial Proposals, with addendum showing corrections, if any, made during the Bid evaluation to arrive at the Calculated Bid (Annex "B")
- c. CONTRACTOR's Registration Certificate (CRC) with Contractor's Information from the DPWH Registry (Annex "C")
- d. Notice of Award with the CONTRACTOR's "conforme" (Annex "D")
- e. Performance Security (Annex "E")
- f. Construction Schedule in the form of PERT/CPM Diagram and Bar Chart with S-curve (Annex "F")
- g. Manpower Schedule (Annex "G")
- h. Construction Methods (Annex "H")

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: **25F00213**

Contract Name: **CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM-Special Road Fund-Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239-Improvement of Intersection at Maharlika Highway-K0484+135**

Location of the Contract: **Polangui, Albay (3rd Legislative District)**

- i. Equipment Utilization Schedule (Annex "I")
 - j. Construction Safety and Health Program initially approved by the DPWH Procuring Entity (Annex "J")
3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the ENTITY to the CONTRACTOR as hereinafter mentioned, the CONTRACTOR hereby covenants with the ENTITY to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT in all respects.
4. In consideration of the execution and completion of the Works by the CONTRACTOR, the ENTITY hereby covenants to pay the CONTRACTOR the unit prices in the CONTRACTOR's Calculated Bid, as applied to the actual quantities accomplished as certified by the PROCURING ENTITY under the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT, at the times and in the manner prescribed by this CONTRACT AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties thereto have set their respective hands on the day, month and year first above written.

Binding Signature of the PROCURING ENTITY

VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III
Regional Director

Witnessed by:

ARNEL L. SAMSON
Engineer V
(Chief, Maintenance Division)

Binding Signature of CONTRACTOR

GEORGINA O. BEGUIRAS
Owner

MA. TERESA B. ARMARIO
Chief Administrative Officer

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: **25F00213**

Contract Name: **CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM-Special Road Fund-Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239-Improvement of Intersection at Maharlika Highway-K0484+135**

Location of the Contract: **Polangui, Albay (3rd Legislative District)**

CITY OF LEGAZPI

)S.S.

MA. TERESA B. ARMARIO
Chief Administrative Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Before me Notary Public for and in the City of Legazpi, personally appeared VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III with Employee I.D. No. 91K0001 in his official capacity as Regional Director, Region V, Legazpi City, Department of Public works and Highways, representing the Republic of the Philippines and GEORGINA O. BEGUIRAS with Community Tax Certificate No. _____ issued on _____ at _____ to me and to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT AGREEMENT and they acknowledged to me same are their true act and deed for and behalf of the parties they represent.

This instrument consists of five (5) pages including this page on which the acknowledgment is written duly signed by the Contracting Parties and their witnesses on the left margin of the other pages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my signature and seal this 4th day of July, 2025, Philippines.

GEORGINA O. BEGUIRAS
Owner

ATTY. ROBERTO LEONES MADRID

NOTARY PUBLIC

UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2025

IBPN0.122023-12/14/2025

PTR.No.0622236-1-7/2025

AT LEGAZPI CITY, ALBAY

ROLL OF ATTORNEY'S NO. 30786

MCLE NO. V-0017061 MARCH 10 2016

Doc. No. 412
Page No. 84
Book No. 179
Series of 2025

ARNEL L. SAMSON
Engineer V
Virgilio C. Eduarte, CESO III
Regional Director
(Chief, Maintenance Division)